
SECOND AMENDMENT TO HEADWATERS REVOLVING LOAN FUND LENDER
AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AND

ARCATA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

This Second Amendment to the Headwaters Revolving Loan Fund Lender
County of Humboldt

"I FM T Economic Development Corporation, a non-profit corporation( LENDER •) shall become effective on this .^©day of tW^020.

RECITALS

the parties entered In the Agreement for the purpose of establishino
® participation as a lender in the County of Humboldt's Headwaters FundRevolving Loan Fund (RLF) Program, as defined and described in The

Headwaters Fund Revolving Loan Fund Lender Manual ("Under Manual") through
June oU) 2019|

B. WHEREAS, by a First Amendment to the Agreement, approved by the Board of
extended the Agreement through June 30,

C. WHEREAS In response to the urgent need of Humboldt County businesses suffarina
economically from the COVID-19 local emergency, the parties now desire to establish
fh Business Resiliency Emergency Loan Fund (8RELF) for six months fromthe effective date of this Second Amendment;

D. WHEREAS, the purpose of the BRELF Is to provide emergency loans to local
bus ne^es Impacted by the COVID-tS pandemic, for the purpose of supporting the
COUNTY s economy; ^

E. WHEREAS, due to the ongoing local emergency, this Second Amendment shall

imXmSon 9"'^® immediate
F. WHEREAS, with the Second Amendment, the parties now wish to revise the

Agreement to define and Implement the BRELF as set forth below; and
G. WHEREAS, this Second Amendment will be Immediately upon full execution.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the statements set forth above, which are Incorporated
as though set forth in their entirety below, the parties mutually agree as follows:



1 • The purpose of this Second Amendment Is to revise the Asreemerit to
Implement the BRELF as efficiently as possible.

'® «o emergency loans lo provide
1 q nBn^il"Sh h'''"'® "f ®®f ® 6'<Perienolng economic hardship due to the COVID-

m  'hat federal, state and/or bank funds may become
ooai oMhT RRw ® repayment source for loans made underthe BRELF, Theof the BREI^ Is to make as much funding as possible available to small
businesses in the County of Humboldt In the shortest time possible.

JSnH ^ fh"" the Effective Date of this
LENDER extended by mutual agreement of COUNTY and

4. .Eligibility Start Data. Qualifying loans made by LENDER since the Shelter In Place
Order was Issued In the County of Humboldt due to the COVID-19 oandemlo (Matr-h
20,2020) are eligible for the BRELF established by thte ArnSem *

5- The Buainees ResiUQncy EmeraQnov i pan Fund fRF^Fl p)
BHBLF, fihali have a LENDER'S particlpallon

requirement of one-third, with HWF providing up to two-thirds of funding.
I. LENDER'S funds for BRELF loans may come from their own funds or

from other sources.

Hum^idt Area Foundation; City of Amata; City of Fortuna; Citv of

organizations; or, from business or Individual donations, ■

IhH all businesses will qualify for funding from other soureea
v^m niTiw 1®''!' ^ h"') for "P to five
t^an Brirtitil T® «, f 'h® orlsfoaf six months, orfor an additional six months for a total of 68 months.

®nder the SBA 7-A Programs, LENDER has received
Paycheck Protection Program (PPP). The ppp

provides a lOO/o guarantee on loans made by LENDER.
d. The HWF Board met on April 14,2020 and approved recommending lo the Boaid

of Supwisors thm should It appear that LENDER will exhaust all funds available
under ite currant HWF provision of $3,5 million or Ihelr available mafohing funds

tte RIj S'"'" Si?'n Investment Fund may be transferred tothe RLF for the explicit purpose of making PPP loans by LENDER,
e. For BRELF loans up to $25,000, Interest rates will be set by the LENDER at a

minlmai annual Interest rate of two and one-half peroerit (2.5%) for the Initial six
montfis, Wn^^nts deferrable for up to six months. Match requirements on
loans of $26,000 or less may be reduced to lys AEDC and 2/3 HWF



loans In excess of $25,000 interest rates will be set by LENDER

eriT^a HW^ ^ AEDG
Q. LENDER wilt receive an initial advance of $1,000,000 fiom the HWF to

!lfH 'T® advancesas needed and approved by the HWF Executive Director and CAO.
h. Bemuse funding will be made to LENDER In advance, LENDER shall provide all

DM^hl, the County of Humboldt Headwaters Fund as soon aseKb^.s.i;

'" fliaH^s^" "®°®s®ary to protect and assure borrowers rspay
'' pwldsd loan loss reserves lor loansmade In their Jurisdiction. The City of Arcata Is providing $250,000 as

MrT nMn°fI^P Tif nidst be oharged-off Inpart or In full. The CKy of Arcata Is also providing direct loans to

°' being made and^ministered In separate agreements with I.ENDER or Redwood Region
Economic Davelopment Commission (RREDC).

"' tfI!,nE'L"'!'Io®o ®''m rsoelving loans pursuant to the BRELFto^pV lor US SrnaU Business Administration (SBA) and other available
f^eral and ̂ te financing as a condition of participation In the BRELF
m the discretion of LENDER. Borrowers will also be required to apply for

\  °°®®' Business Developmarrt Center
cfarESE'f

P'"®® ®tber parties and LENDER related tome BRELF are Independent of this Second Amendment and the

Mt7nrlh^« ■ il!°w'^ '"®"®8®'°®" I®®® resstves administration asset rortn in appllcabi© agreements between the COUNTY arKt LENDER.
e. AH otherlerms and Conditions ofthe AGREEMENT as amended remain unchanged! '



ITeSbove r™'' «« day and year fira,

(SEAL)
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD

BYiJJ^ -* ̂ 1)4 i-n (i'
CHAIR BdARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CONTRACTOR

TlUE:

(Corporate Officer)

APPROVED FOR INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

BY: Phillips, Amanda

RISK ANALYST
BY:

—g£^e.gr/^fc.y
(Corporate Officer)'


